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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of BAILEYKENNEDY and that on the 22nd day of 

September, 2025, service of the foregoing was made by mandatory electronic service through the 

Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system and/or by depositing a true and correct copy 

in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and addressed to the following at their last known 

address: 

NICHOLAS D. CROSBY

JORDAN W. MONTET

MARQUIS & AURBACH, CHTD.
10001 Park Run Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Email:  NCrosby@maclaw.com
JMontet@maclaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendant

JAMES E. WHITMIRE

WHITMIRE LAW, PLLC
10785 West Twain, Suite 226 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Email:  JWhitmire@whitmirelawnv.com

Attorneys for Defendant

/s/ Samantha T. Kishi   
Employee of BAILEYKENNEDY
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DANIEL COYNE, individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated; DAVID DENTON,
individually and on behalf of those similarly
situated; and SEAN BOLLIG, individually and on
behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Defendant.

Case No. A-22-848354-C
Dept. No. XV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

DANIEL COYNE, individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated; DAVID DENTON,
individually and on behalf of those similarly
situated; and SEAN BOLLIG, individually and on
behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-00475-APG-DJA

DECLARATION OF JOSEPH A.
LIEBMAN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND COSTS

I, Joseph A. Liebman, declare as follows:

1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and a resident of Clark County, Nevada. I am

counsel for Plaintiffs in the above-captioned action. I am a partner at BaileyKennedy, LLP

(“BaileyKennedy”). I have personal knowledge of and am competent to testify to the facts

contained in this Declaration. I make this Declaration in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Approval

of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (the “Attorneys’ Fees Motion”).
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History of Litigation

2. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, initiated this case

in State Court on February 15, 2022, alleging claims under the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)

and Nevada law for Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department’s (“Metro”) alleged failure to

compensate peace officers for work performed before and after scheduled overtime shifts. The

action included three different types of overtime assignments: (1) special event overtime

assignments; (2) jail overtime assignments; and (3) medical facility overtime assignments.

Plaintiffs alleged that for each type of overtime assignment, they received overtime pay for the

duration of the scheduled shift time but were not paid for the entire continuous workday because

they received no compensation for time spent completing pre-shift and post-shift activities that

were integral and indispensable to the principal activities for which they were employed.

3. On March 16, 2022, Metro removed this case to Federal Court. On October 3, 2022,

the Federal Court declined to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Nevada law claims

and ordered that they be severed and remanded back to State Court (the “State Class Action”).

Plaintiffs’ claims under the FLSA remained in Federal Court (the “Federal Collective Action”). On

November 14, 2022, Plaintiffs—in the Federal Collective Action—filed their Motion for

Preliminary Certification of a Collective Action for the FLSA claims. On August 15, 2023, the

Federal Court granted the Motion for Preliminary Certification.

4. The Federal Collective Action was preliminarily certified pursuant to the FLSA on

behalf of the following collective group: “Las Vegas Police Protective Association (PPA) members

who have worked one or more Scheduled Overtime Shifts since February 1, 2019, that required the

officer to perform uncompensated pre-shift and/or post-shift work consisting of transporting

equipment between the shift site and another designated location.” In addition to the three Class

Representatives, 1,595 Metro peace officers initially opted-in to the Federal Collective Action. On

June 2, 2025, the Federal Court entered a Stipulation adding 18 additional opt-in plaintiffs and

withdrawing 1 in the Federal Collective Action.

5. On June 27, 2024, Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint in the State Class

Action, which again included three different types of overtime assignments: (1) special event
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overtime assignments; (2) jail overtime assignments; and (3) medical facility overtime assignments.

Plaintiffs again alleged that for each type of overtime assignment, they received overtime pay for

the duration of the scheduled shift time but were not paid for the entire continuous workday because

they received no compensation for time spent completing pre-shift and post-shift activities that

were integral and indispensable to the principal activities for which they were employed.

6. Following a lengthy discovery period in the State Court Action as well as the Federal

Court Action which included the production, review, and analysis of over one hundred thousand

pages of documents, multiple depositions, and written discovery, Plaintiffs—in the State Class

Action—moved for class certification under NRCP 23. The class certification motion was fully

briefed and set for a hearing in front of the State Court. Prior to the hearing on the motion for class

certification, the parties chose to participate in a private mediation in an effort to resolve both the

Federal Collective Action and the State Class Action.

7. The parties participated in three, full day, in-person mediation sessions with the

Honorable Jackie Glass (Ret.), eventually culminating in a conditional settlement of the Federal

Collective Action and State Class Action.

8. Over the next several months, the parties drafted, negotiated, finalized, and executed

the formal Settlement Agreement setting forth in detail all of the relevant and material terms of the

settlement. The parties then presented the Settlement Agreement to the State Court and Federal

Court via a joint hearing on August 15, 2025, and it was preliminarily approved by formal Order by

both Courts on August 25, 2025. The Order specified that the present Motion was to be filed by

September 22, 2025.

Retention of Bailey Kennedy, LLP

9. In 2023, Sgro & Roger and Plaintiffs sought to retain BaileyKennedy as co-

counsel given BaileyKennedy’s substantial experience in complex civil litigation—including, but

not limited to, class action litigation. On November 21, 2023, BaileyKennedy filed a Notice of

Appearance in the State Court Action, after agreeing with Sgro & Roger to associate as co-counsel

in both Courts (as Sgro & Roger’s original Engagement Agreements contemplated).

10. Ultimately, on April 8, 2024, Plaintiffs signed a revised Engagement Agreement
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with BaileyKennedy and Sgro & Roger (the “Updated Engagement Agreement”), memorializing

the updated co-counsel arrangement. The Updated Engagement Agreement included a contingency

fee arrangement of 40% of the “Gross Amount Recovered,” to be split equally between

BaileyKennedy and Sgro & Roger.

11. On June 5, 2024, Plaintiffs filed a Motion in Federal Court to approve

BaileyKennedy as co-counsel, as well as to approve the Updated Engagement Agreement (the

“Motion to Approve”). On July 29, 2024, the Federal Court granted the Motion to Approve.

12. The Federal Court ruled that BaileyKennedy was “approved as co-counsel for the

named and unnamed plaintiffs”, and that the Updated Engagement Agreement “is approved and

binding upon the named and unnamed plaintiffs.”

13. Consistent with the Order Granting the Motion to Approve, Class Counsel sent an

updated notice to all Opt-In Plaintiffs to advise them of the Updated Engagement Agreement.

Bailey Kennedy’s Qualifications

14. BaileyKennedy is a highly-qualified, Nevada-based boutique litigation firm that

has represented numerous clients over the past two decades in complex business disputes.

15. BaileyKennedy focuses on litigation (including class actions), appellate law,

hospital and healthcare law, business and corporate law, real estate law, administrative and gaming

law, and ethics and professional responsibility law. Its dynamic team of professionals represent,

among others, top healthcare facilities, publicly traded corporations, gaming companies, financial

institutions, travel and tourism leaders, public entities, real estate developers, entertainment

concerns, law firms, entrepreneurs and business professionals.

16. BaileyKennedy has extensive experience in litigating class actions on both the

Plaintiff’s side as well as the defense side. Over the past 10 years, BaileyKennedy has been

involved with numerous class actions, including many dealing with employment issues and wage

and hour issues. BaileyKennedy has become adept at dealing with class certification issues as

well as the other unique characteristics of class actions.

17. Recently, BaileyKennedy was named “Nevada Firm of the Year” by Benchmark

Litigation. BaileyKennedy is consistently ranked among Benchmark Litigation’s “Highly
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Recommended” law firms for Nevada.

18. In 2025, BaileyKennedy received a Metropolitan Tier 1 ranking from U.S. News –

Best Lawyers “Best Law Firms” for appellate practice, bet-the-company litigation, commercial

litigation, health care law, health care litigation, and real estate law. BaileyKennedy has received

these designations for several years.

19. The attorneys and non-attorneys who worked on this action are qualified; they

competently handled their respective assignments; and they had reasonable hourly rates that are

comparable to those charged by complex commercial litigators in the Las Vegas market with

commensurate levels of skill, experience, and reputation.

20. Dennis Kennedy

a. Mr. Kennedy graduated from University of Washington Law School in 1975 and

has been practicing law in Nevada for the past 50 years, primarily in the areas of

civil litigation: complex commercial litigation, antitrust law, hospital and

healthcare law, and ethics and professional responsibility law.

b. Mr. Kennedy started as an associate at the law firm of Lionel Sawyer & Collins

in 1975, became a shareholder and director there in 1979, and remained in that

capacity until 2006. He then joined BaileyKennedy and has been a partner

ever since.

c. Among other recognitions, Mr. Kennedy has been listed in Best Lawyers in

America for appellate practice, commercial litigation, “Bet the Company”

litigation, ethics and professional responsibility law, healthcare law, and real

estate law. He has also been consistently recognized by Chambers U.S.A. as one

of the top five (5) commercial litigators in the State of Nevada.

21. John Bailey

a. Mr. Bailey graduated from the McGeorge School of Law in 1985 and has been

practicing law in Nevada for the past 40 years in the areas of civil litigation,

complex commercial litigation, gaming law, and healthcare and hospital law and

litigation.
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b. From 1985 to 2001, Mr. Bailey worked at the law firm of Lionel Sawyer &

Collins. Since 2001, Mr. Bailey has been the Managing Partner of

BaileyKennedy.

c. Mr. Bailey has been recognized for his achievements by Chambers, Benchmark

Litigation, Super Lawyers, and Nevada Business Magazine.

22. Joseph Liebman

a. I graduated magna cum laude from Gonzaga University School of Law in 2006.

b. For two years, I worked as an associate at the law firm of John H. Cotton &

Associates. I joined BaileyKennedy as an associate in 2008 and became a

partner in 2014. For the past 19 years, I have primarily practiced in the areas of

appellate advocacy, civil litigation, class action litigation, and real estate law and

litigation.

c. In 2025, Best Lawyers in America named me a “Best Lawyer” for Commercial

Litigation. I have also been recognized in Benchmark Litigation and Super

Lawyers.

23. Paul Williams

a. Mr. Williams graduated from the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, William S.

Boyd School of Law in 2011. He graduated summa cum laude and was an

Articles Editor on the Nevada Law Journal.

b. Mr. Williams has practiced law in Nevada since 2011. From 2011 to the present,

he has been an attorney (initially an associate and, subsequently, a partner) at

BaileyKennedy.

c. His practice focuses on complex civil disputes in such areas as healthcare law,

commercial law, corporate law, business torts, and consumer law.

d. He has substantial experience in class actions—including class actions involving

consumer laws such as the Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”)—as

both counsel for plaintiffs and defendants. See, e.g., Grider v. Clark County

Collection Serv., Case No. 2:13-cv-01731-KJD-CWH (D. Nev.) (certified as
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class counsel in action based on TCPA); Bauman v. Saxe Management, LLC,

et al., No. 2:14-cv-01125-RFB-BNW (D. Nev.) (certified as class counsel in

action based on TCPA); see also Torno v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC, No. 2:15-

cv-01018-APG-PAL (D. Nev.) (represented putative class representative based

on violations of Nevada foreclosure laws); Leroy Atkins v. MetLife, Inc., Case

No. 2:19-cv-02004-RFB-NJK (D. Nev.) (represented defendants in putative class

action based on contract-based claims); Molly’s Cheyenne, LLC v. BEKS Group,

LLC, Case No. A-15-719493-B (Nev. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.) (represented putative

class representative based on fraud and contract-based claims.

24. As addressed in the billing records (discussed below), several other attorneys and

paralegals provided smaller amounts of billable time on these matters. All of these attorneys and

paralegals—as current or former employees BaileyKennedy—were well-qualified to provide

legal services on these matters.

Billing Summary

25. I have thoroughly reviewed BaileyKennedy’s billing entries for the entirety of the

Federal Court Action and State Court Action. The attorneys’ fees listed in them were actually and

necessarily incurred by BaileyKennedy and were reasonable given the type of work, the amount

of work, the length of these matters, and the relief sought and obtained.

26. Since BaileyKennedy was retained in these actions, it has endeavored to delineate

time entries associated with the State Court Action and time entries associated with the Federal

Court Action.

27. Due to significant overlap between the two matters, many entries were split 50/50

between the State Court Action and Federal Court Action, as they were related to both.

28. In the State Court Action, from October 10, 2023, through September 4, 2025,

BaileyKennedy billed 945.25 hours for a total amount of $532,750.00.

29. In the State Court Action, the 945.25 billing hours are summarized by timekeeper as

follows:
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Timekeeper Billing Rate Hours Total

Dennis Kennedy $950-$1,000/hour1 19.75 $19,287.50

John Bailey $850-$900/hour 57.75 $51,350.00

Joseph Liebman $475-$550/hour 792.25 $434,818.75

Paul Williams $450-$500/hour 31.75 $14,387.50

Joshua Gilmore $475-$525/hour 2 $1,037.50

Jarod Penniman $315/hour 2.75 $866.25

Joshua Dickey $525/hour 1 $525.00
Giacomo (Jack)

Silvestri (Law Clerk) $300/hour 23.75 $7,125.00
Ashley Lacroix

(Paralegal) $235-$250/hour 14.25 $3,352.50

TOTALS 945.25 $532,750.00

30. In the Federal Court Action, from September 26, 2023, through September 4, 2025,

BaileyKennedy billed 719.25 hours for a total amount of $412,616.25.

31. In the Federal Court Action, the 719.25 billing hours are summarized by timekeeper

as follows:

Timekeeper Billing Rate Hours Total

Dennis Kennedy $900-$1,000/hour 41 $40,137.50

John Bailey $850-$900/hour 62 $53,762.50

Joseph Liebman $475-$550/hour 471.5 $255,856.25

Paul Williams $450-$500/hour 107.75 $48,158.75

Joshua Gilmore $475-$525/hour 5.75 $2,818.75

Jarod Penniman $315/hour 2.75 $866.25

Joshua Dickey $525/hour 12 $6,300.00

Brenna Irving $300/hour 12.5 $3,750.00
Ashley Lacroix

(Paralegal) $235-$250/hour 4 $966.25

1 Rates are adjusted annually to account for typical increases in attorney rates in the community.
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TOTALS 719.25 $412,616.25

32. Between the State Court Action and the Federal Court Action, BaileyKennedy has

billed a total of 1,664.5 hours for a total of $945,366.25.

33. Accordingly, the State Court Action accounted for 56.4% and the Federal Court

Action accounted for 43.6% of the total billing for BaileyKennedy on these matters.

34. There are more time entries associated with the State Court Action as compared to

the Federal Court Action primarily due to the Motion for Class Certification and all briefing and

time entries related thereto. BaileyKennedy took the lead in drafting the Class Certification

briefing, and because it did not relate to the Federal Court Action, it was billed entirely to the State

Court Action. BaileyKennedy also took the lead in researching additional state law claims to

assert, as well as the preparation and finalization of a First Amended Complaint in the State Court

Action, which was billed solely to the State Court Action.

35. As shown above, I was the primary attorney on the State Court Action and Federal

Court Action from BaileyKennedy, and I handled the vast majority of the tasks that were

necessary to litigate these matters. This efficient approach limited unnecessary billing from more

senior partners with higher billing rates.

36. With respect to Metro’s initial document production in response to Plaintiffs’ initial

written discovery requests, I spent 81.5 hours in total digesting, reviewing, analyzing, and

summarizing these documents.

37. With respect to the Proxy reports produced by Metro, I spent 51 hours in total

digesting, reviewing, analyzing, and summarizing these documents.

38. BaileyKennedy’s rates in these matters are its standard hourly rates for civil

litigation matters. As a partner, I am involved in setting hourly rates for our attorneys and non-

attorneys. Our rates are reasonable in this community for matters of this type. I am familiar with

hourly rates customarily charged by attorneys and non-attorneys of law firms in Southern Nevada

and allowed by state and federal courts in Nevada for professional services rendered in civil

litigation.
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39. Attached as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of BaileyKennedy’s Memorandum

of Costs, which substantiates and summarizes the various costs and expenses incurred by

BaileyKennedy in the State Court Action and Federal Court Action. Under the Updated

Engagement Agreement, BaileyKennedy and Sgro & Roger agreed to split costs 50/50. Thus,

Sgro and Roger have also submitted a Memorandum of Costs to substantiate and summarize its

incurred costs.

40. Based on the payroll data supplied by Metro and the estimated time periods of

underpayment (i.e., 1 hour for special event overtime shifts, 40 minutes for medical facility

overtime shifts, and 5 minutes for jail overtime shifts), the projected Net Settlement Amount

reflects approximately 64% of the alleged damages sought for the Class Period.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on this 22nd day of September, 2025.

/s/ Joseph A. Liebman
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN, ESQ.

025



 
 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 
 
 
 



026



027



028



029



030



031



032



033



034



035



036



037



038



039



Sean Bollig (Apr 29, 2024 11:27 PDT)
04/29/2024

David Denton (Apr 29, 2024 11:28 PDT)
04/29/2024

040



041



 
 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT 4 
 
 
 
 



  
 

2901 EL CAMINO AVENUE, SUITE 204, LAS VEGAS, NV 89102  
 TEL.: (702) 384-9800 | FAX: (702) 665-4120  

LAS VEGAS | RENO | MILAN 

Please Respond to Las Vegas Office 
August 27, 2024 

 
Via Email Only 
 

RE: Daniel Coyne et al v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (“LVMPD”) 
Case No. 2:22-cv-00475  

 
To Opt-In Plaintiffs: 
 

Each recipient of this correspondence has timely submitted a Consent to Join Lawsuit as a 
Party Plaintiff and you have been included as an Opt-in Plaintiff in the above-referenced action which 
alleges claims against LVMPD under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 USC § 216(b) for unpaid 
overtime wages.  

 
Please allow this correspondence to serve as a status update with respect to the above-

referenced action. As you are each aware, Sgro & Roger is counsel for the Named and Opt-in 
Plaintiffs in this action. The Attorney Engagement and Fee Agreement that was entered into between 
the Named Plaintiffs (Daniel Coyne, David Denton, and Sean Bollig) and Sgro & Roger provided 
that Sgro & Roger had the right to associate other attorneys to represent the Plaintiffs (including the 
Opt-in Plaintiffs) so long as the association of additional counsel did not result in additional attorney’s 
fees being charged to the Plaintiffs.   

 
Additionally, each of you received notice of this lawsuit via a “Notice of Right to Join Pending 

Lawsuit” which stated, in part, that by joining the above-referenced lawsuit as an Opt-in Plaintiff, 
you were agreeing to be bound by the “decisions and agreements made and entered into by the Named 
Plaintiffs.” Accordingly, you are bound by the decisions and agreements (including the Attorney 
Engagement and Fee Agreement) entered into by the Named Plaintiffs with respect to this matter. 

 
In April of 2024, Sgro & Roger and the Named Plaintiffs (Daniel Coyne, David Denton, and 

Sean Bollig) entered into an Engagement Agreement with the law firm Bailey Kennedy, LLP (the 
“Revised Engagement Agreement”). Via this Revised Engagement Agreement, Bailey Kennedy, LLP 
was retained to serve as co-counsel, with Sgro & Roger, on behalf of the Plaintiffs.  

 
Bailey Kennedy, LLP is a law firm based in Las Vegas, Nevada that has substantial experience 

in complex civil litigation, including mass tort and class action litigation, and Bailey Kennedy, LLP 
will serve as an excellent resource in assisting to prosecute your claims.  

 
The retention of Bailey Kennedy, LLP does not result in the Plaintiffs incurring or being 

charged any additional attorney’s fees via this lawsuit. Rather, Sgro & Roger and Bailey Kennedy, 
LLP have agreed to split the attorney’s fees (if any) that are earned from their representation of the 
Plaintiffs in this action 50/50. The fee that counsel will earn from their representation of Plaintiffs in 

042



  
 

2901 EL CAMINO AVENUE, SUITE 204, LAS VEGAS, NV 89102  
 TEL.: (702) 384-9800 | FAX: (702) 665-4120  

LAS VEGAS | RENO | MILAN 

this action has always been, and will continue to be, a contingency fee as follows: 
 
A) Counsel is entitled to recover attorney’s fees in the amount of forty percent (40%) of the 

gross amount recovered by the Plaintiffs, whether by compromise, settlement, or 
otherwise before a trial in the matter. 
 

B) Counsel is entitled to recover attorney’s fees in the amount of fifty percent (50%)of the 
gross amount recovered by the Plaintiffs if, following a trial, an appeal is filed. An appeal 
will be deemed to have occurred if, following trial, a notice of appeal is filed. 

 
On June 5, 2024, Sgro & Roger and Bailey Kennedy, LLP filed a Motion to Approve Bailey 

Kennedy, LLP as Co-Counsel and to Approve the Revised Engagement Agreement for Plaintiffs. 
 

 On July 29, 2024, the Court filed an Order Granting the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Approve Bailey 
Kennedy, LLP as Co-Counsel and to Approve the Revised Engagement Agreement. A copy of the 
Motion and Order to Approve Bailey Kennedy, LLP as Co-Counsel and to Approve the Revised 
Engagement Agreement is attached hereto for your records and review. Bailey Kennedy, LLP now 
represents you as co-counsel with Sgro & Roger in the above-referenced action. You may contact 
Bailey Kennedy, LLP at: 
 

 Bailey Kennedy, LLP 
 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue, 
 Las Vegas, NV 89148 
 Telephone: 702 562 8820 

 
 While you are certainly free to contact Bailey Kennedy’s office, we recommend that any 
inquiries regarding the status of the case continue to be directed through Sgro & Roger at: 
classactions@sgroandroger.com.  
 
 Additionally, on May 21, 2024, the Court granted a Stipulation and Order to Extend Discovery 
Deadlines. Discovery is ongoing and the next discovery deadline is set to occur on December 10, 
2024. On or before this date, both parties (the Plaintiffs and the Defendant) must have made their 
initial expert disclosures to the other side.  A copy of the Stipulation and Order to Extend Discovery 
Deadlines that was filed on May 21, 2024 is attached hereto for your reference.  
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
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 As always, if you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to reach out. 
We will continue to provide periodic updates as the case progresses. 

 
Respectfully, 
SGRO & ROGER 

 
         /s/ Alanna C. Bondy 
  
         Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. 
 
 
cc: 
Paul Williams – pwilliams@baileykennedy.com  
Joseph Liebman – jliebman@baileykennedy.com 
Sharon Murnane – smurnane@baileykennedy.com   
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DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA  
 
DANIEL COYNE, individually and on behalf of 
those similarly situated; DAVID DENTON, 
individually and on behalf of those similarly 
situated; and SEAN BOLLIG, individually and on 
behalf of those similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, 
 

Defendant. 

Case No.   A-22-848354-C 
Dept. No.  XV 
 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED 
MEMORANDUM OF COSTS 

MEMC 
JOHN R. BAILEY 
Nevada Bar No. 0137 
DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
Nevada Bar No. 1462 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
Nevada Bar No. 10125 
PAUL C. WILLIAMS 
Nevada Bar No. 12524 
JAROD B. PENNIMAN 
Nevada Bar No. 16299 
BAILEYKENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
Telephone:  702.562.8820 
Facsimile:  702.562.8821 
JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com 
JLiebman@BaileyKennedy.com 
PWilliams@BaileyKennedy.com 
JPenniman@BaileyKennedy.com 
 
ANTHONY P. SGRO 
Nevada Bar No. 3811 
ALANNA C. BONDY 
Nevada Bar No. 14830 
SGRO & ROGER 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone:  702.384.9800 
Facsimile:  702.665.4120 
TSgro@SgroandRoger.com 
ABondy@SgroandRoger.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

 

045



 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Page 2 of 7 

PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED MEMORANDUM OF COSTS  

Plaintiffs Daniel Coyne, David Denton, and Sean Bollig (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) submit 

this Verified Memorandum of Costs in support of their Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.  

Plaintiffs, through BaileyKennedy, incurred the following recoverable costs in this action: 

1.  CLERK’S FEES ................................................................................................................$411.971 
11/21/2023 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Appearance $3.50 

01/10/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Deadlines (Second Request) 

$3.50 

01/22/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for (1) Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class 
Certification; and (2) Appendix of Exhibits to Plaintiffs’ 
Motion for Class Certification 

$3.50 

01/22/2024 Court Fee for filing of (1) Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class 
Certification; and (2) Appendix of Exhibits to Plaintiffs’ 
Motion for Class Certification 

$359.47 

04/29/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Disassociation of Counsel $3.50 

08/20/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Hearing on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class 
Certification 

$3.50 

09/18/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification Pending Private Mediation 

$3.50 

09/27/2024 Electronic Filing Fee for (1) Reply in Support of Plaintiffs' 
Motion for Class Certification; and (2) Appendix of Exhibits 
to Reply in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification 

$3.50 

01/06/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification Pending Continuation of Private Mediation 

$3.50 

02/04/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Joint Status Report Regarding 
Mediation 

$3.50 

02/25/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification 

$3.50 

03/07/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification 

$3.50 

03/28/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Vacate Hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Class 
Certification 

$3.50 

 
1  True and correct copies of receipts for the Clerk’s fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are attached hereto. 

046



 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Page 3 of 7 

07/02/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Continue Status Check Hearing on Settlement 
Documents 

$3.50 

08/25/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Order Granting 
Preliminary Approval of Class Action and FLSA Collective 
Action Settlement 

$3.50 

09/15/2025 Electronic Filing Fee for Notice of Entry of Stipulation and 
Order to Revise Settlement Notice Deadlines 

$3.50 

2.  REPORTERS’ FEES ............................................................................................................... N/A 

3.  JURORS’ FEES & EXPENSES ............................................................................................. N/A 

4.  WITNESS FEES ...................................................................................................................... N/A 

5.  EXPERT FEES ............................................................................................................$10,392.122 
11/18/2024 Berkeley Research Group - Expert services and fees through 

October 2024 
$864.15 

12/12/2024 Berkeley Research Group - Expert services fees and costs for 
November 2024 

$4,728.15 

01/15/2025 Berkeley Research Group - Expert fees and expenses for 
December 2024 

$4,799.81 

6.  INTERPRETER FEES ............................................................................................................ N/A 

7.  SERVICE OF PROCESS ........................................................................................................ N/A 

8.  FEES OF OFFICIAL REPORTER  ...................................................................................... N/A  

9.  BOND FEES  ............................................................................................................................ N/A 

10.  BAILIFF/MARSHALL FEES .............................................................................................. N/A 

11.  TELECOPY FEES................................................................................................................. N/A 

12.  PHOTOCOPY FEES  ...................................................................................................... $61.75 3 
4/8/2024 Color Photocopies – 3 pages at $0.50 per page $1.50 

12/10/2024 Document Reproduction – 241 pages at $0.25 per page $60.25 

13.  LONG DISTANCE FEES – NRS 18.005(13) ...................................................................... N/A 

14.  POSTAGE – NRS 18.005(14) ................................................................................................ N/A 

15.  TRAVEL FEES ...................................................................................................................... N/A 
 

2  True and correct copies of invoices for Expert fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are attached hereto. 
3  A true and correct accounting of all copy charges incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is attached hereto. 
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16.  FEES PURSUANT TO NRS 19.0335 ................................................................................... N/A 

17.  MESSENGER/COURIER FEES  ........................................................................................ N/A 

18.  LEGAL RESEARCH FEES .......................................................................................$2,256.744 
02/29/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 2/29/2024 $46.67 

06/30/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 6/30/24 $21.08 

08/31/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 8/31/24 $393.58 

09/30/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 9/30/24 $383.10 

12/31/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 12/31/24 $88.08 

01/31/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 1/31/2025 $158.64 

02/28/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 2/28/2025 $236.02 

03/31/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 3/31/2025 $84.18 

04/30/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 4/30/2025 $56.49 

05/31/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 5/31/2025. $559.99 

06/30/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 6/30/2025 $176.87 

07/31/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 7/31/2025 $16.43 

08/31/2025 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 8/31/2025 $35.61 

19.  ELECTRONIC DISCOVERY FEES ............................................................................$568.755 
1/22/2025 Holo Discovery - Process and combine 23,374 documents 

(totaling 103,312 pages) into 36 large PDFs for ease of 
review 

$568.75 

 
4  A true and correct accounting of all Legal Research Fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is attached hereto. 
5  A true and correct copy of the invoice for Electronic Discovery Fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is 
attached hereto. 
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20.  COURTHOUSE PARKING EXPENSES.......................................................................$39.756 
02/06/2025 Courthouse Parking for Joseph A. Liebman to attend Status 

Check regarding Mediation 
$12.00 

06/02/2025 Courthouse Parking for Joseph A. Liebman to attend Status 
Check hearing on Settlement Documents 

$6.00 

07/16/2025 Courthouse Parking for Joseph A. Liebman to attend status 
check on Settlement Documents 

$9.00 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for John R. Bailey to attend joint hearing 
for Preliminary Approval of Settlement 

$2.25 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for Joseph A. Liebman to attend joint 
hearing on Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of 
Settlement 

$4.50 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for Dennis L. Kennedy to attend joint 
hearing on Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of 
Settlement 

$6.00 

23.  MEDIATION-RELATED EXPENSES  ....................................................................$3,161.677 
12/09/2024 Sgro & Roger - Reimbursement for half of Advanced 

Resolution Management's mediation fees. 
$1,349.18 

02/28/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 25699 (Supplemental bill - 
Mediation session for time past reserved hours) 

$468.75 

02/28/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 26138 (Half-day Mediation) 

$1,031.25 

03/27/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 26559 (Supplemental Billing) 

$312.50 

Each of the foregoing costs was reasonably and necessarily incurred by Plaintiffs in this 

action.  While each of the foregoing costs may not appear to have directly aided in the successful 

outcome obtained by Plaintiffs, they reference work that can be properly attributed to bringing about 

the benefit obtained in this case.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

 
6  True and correct copies of all receipts for Courthouse Parking Expenses incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are 
attached hereto. 
7  True and correct copies of the invoices for Mediation-Related Expenses incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are 
attached hereto. 
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As such, the Court should award Plaintiffs their total costs in the amount of $16,892.75. 

DATED this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

BAILEYKENNEDY 
 
By:  /s/ Joseph A. Liebman         

JOHN R. BAILEY 
DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
PAUL C. WILLIAMS 
JAROD B. PENNIMAN 
 
SGRO & ROGER 
ANTHONY P. SGRO 
ALANNA C. BONDY 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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DECLARATION OF JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED 
MEMORANDUM OF COSTS 

I, Joseph A. Liebman, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of BaileyKennedy, counsel of record for 

Plaintiffs in the case entitled Daniel Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, 

Case No A22-848354-C, pending before this Court.  I have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the facts contained in this declaration.  I have made this declaration in support 

of Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs. 

2. The items contained in Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief as they relate to costs and expenses incurred 

through my firm. Each of the costs identified in Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs incurred 

through my firm were reasonably and necessarily incurred in this action.  

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

EXECUTED on this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

 
 /s/ Joseph A. Liebman            
 JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 

 

 

 
 

 

051



 
 

 
 

 
 

Receipts for 
Clerk’s Fees 

 
 
 

052



053



054



055



056



057



058



059



060



061



062



063



064



065



066



067



068



069



070



071



072



073



074



075



076



077



078



079



080



081



082



083



084



085



086



087



088



089



090



091



092



093



094



095



096



097



098



099



 
 

 
 

 
 

Invoices for 
Expert Fees 

 
 
 

100



o>, 
8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE B Al L E Y “~ 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302 ALICE O'HEARN 

‘TELEPHONE 702.562.8820 KENN EDY DiREcr DIAL 

FACSIMILE 702.562.8821 702.851.0040 

www. BAILEYKENNEDY.COM ATTORNEYS AT LAW AOHEARN@BAILEYKENNEDY.COM 

November 18, 2024 

Via Email: TSgro@sgroandroger.com 

Anthony P. Sgro, Esq. 

Sgro & Roger 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 

Re: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Dear Mr. Sgro: 

Attached is an invoice from Berkeley Research Group, LLC for professional services 

rendered through October 31, 2024, in the above-referenced matter. We will pay the bill in full, 

and we ask that you reimburse us your half ($864.15). Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Alice O'Hearn 
Legal Administrator 

ANO\ano 

Attachment
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John Bailey November 18, 2024 

Bailey Kennedy, LLP Client-Project: 030548-054410 

8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Invoice #: 10007886 
Las Vegas, NV 89148 ‘ Tax ID: 27-1451273 

Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

Professional Services $ 1,646.00 USD 

Expenses Incurred 82.30 

CURRENT CHARGES $ 1,728.30 USD 

PAYMENT IS DUE BY December 18, 2024 

Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com. 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to: 

Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 

SWIFT: PNCCUS33 i ae fe ol a 
ABA #: 031207607 AS, TA 78267-6198 
Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC Please remit express/overnight payment to: 

Account #: 8026286672 PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
Reference: 10007886 LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158 

1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 

Please send remittance advice details to: 

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com 

cc: 

Alanna Bondy 

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com 

BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS: 2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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To: John Bailey Page 2 of 3 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP Invoice # 10007886 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Rate Hours Amount 

Director 

Carole M. Amidon 570.00 2.80 — 1,596.00 

Case Assistant 

Elizabeth L. Thies 250.00 0.20 50.00 

Total Professional Services 3.00 1,646.00 

EXPENSES 

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 82.30 

Total Expenses 82.30

103



6 e e e e @ 2 6 e ® e eo e e ea s e eo oe e ° 6 ° e ® e e e e 

ba e t 2 @ @ @ © © @ ¢ © @ © @ @ © © © ® @® @ @ A P= 

*e° e e e e e 9 e ° e e @ e e e e ° e e e ° : t 3 ‘ 

To: John Bailey Page 3 of 3 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP Invoice # 10007886 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Date Name Description Hours 

10/14/24 Carole M. Amidon Review documents. Conference call with counsel. 2.50 

10/14/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Prepare index of materials received. 0.20 

10/15/24 Carole M. Amidon Conference call with counsel. 0.30 

Professional Services 3.00
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BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS:  2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

John Bailey
Bailey Kennedy, LLP
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89148
 
Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com

December 12, 2024
Client-Project: 030548-054410

Invoice #: 10009637
Tax ID: 27-1451273

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
 
Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

 

Professional Services $ 9,006.00 USD

Expenses Incurred 450.30

CURRENT CHARGES $ 9,456.30 USD

 

 
PAYMENT IS DUE BY January 11, 2025

 
Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com.
 

 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to:
Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC

PO BOX 676158
DALLAS, TX 75267-6158
 
Please remit express/overnight payment to:
PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC
LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158
1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108
RICHARDSON, TX 75081

SWIFT: PNCCUS33

ABA #: 031207607

Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC

Account #: 8026286672

Reference: 10009637

 

Please send remittance advice details to:

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com

 

cc:
Alanna Bondy

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com
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To: John Bailey
c/o: Bailey Kennedy, LLP
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Page 2 of 3
Invoice # 10009637

Client-Project: 030548-054410

Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Rate Hours Amount

Director
Carole M. Amidon 570.00 13.30 7,581.00

Managing Consultant
Noel M. Williams 425.00 2.00 850.00

Case Assistant
Elizabeth L. Thies 250.00 2.30 575.00

Total Professional Services 17.60 9,006.00

EXPENSES

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 450.30

Total Expenses 450.30
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To: John Bailey
c/o: Bailey Kennedy, LLP
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Page 3 of 3
Invoice # 10009637

Client-Project: 030548-054410

 
Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Date Name Description Hours

11/05/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.40

11/06/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and documents. 2.60

11/14/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.10

11/15/24 Noel M. Williams Research OES data. 2.00

11/18/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. 4.20

11/19/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. 2.10

11/19/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Review event shifts spreadsheet. 1.70

11/20/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information. Prepare requested information. 2.10

11/20/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.10

11/26/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. Prepare requested information. 2.30

Professional Services 17.60
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8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE B A | L EY “~ 
Las VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302 ALICE O'HEARN 

‘TELEPHONE 702.562.8820 KENN EDY DIRECT DIAL 

FACSIMILE 702.562.8821 702.851.0040 

www. BAILEYKENNEDY.COM ATTORNEYS AT LAW AOHEARN@BAILEYKENNEDY.COM 

January 16, 2025 

Via Email: TSgro@sgroandroger.com 

Anthony P. Sgro, Esq. 

Sgro & Roger 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 

Re: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Dear Mr. Sgro: 

Attached is an invoice from Berkeley Research Group, LLC for professional services 

rendered through December 31, 2024, in the above-referenced matter. We will pay the bill in 
full, and we ask that you reimburse us your half ($4,799.81). Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Xue Swe 
Alice O'Hearn 

Legal Administrator 

ANO\ano 

Attachment
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John Bailey January 15, 2025 
Bailey Kennedy, LLP Client-Project: 030548-054410 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Invoice #: 10011622 Las Vegas, NV 89148 Tax ID: 27-1451273 

Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

Professional Services $ 9,142.50 USD 
Expenses Incurred 457.13 

CURRENT CHARGES $ 9,599.63 USD 

PAYMENT IS DUE BY February 14, 2025 

Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com. 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to: 
Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
SWIFT: PNCCUS33 ee oe ee 7616 
ABA it: 031207607 AS, TX 75267-6158 
Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC Please remit express/overnight payment to: 

Account #: 8026286672 PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
Reference: 10011622 LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158 

1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 

Please send remittance advice details to: 

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com 

cc: 

Alanna Bondy 

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com 

BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS: 2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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To: John Bailey 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Page 2 of 3 

Invoice # 10011622 

Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Director 

Carole M. Amidon 

Managing Consultant 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Case Assistant 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Total Professional Services 

EXPENSES 

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 

Total Expenses 

570.00 

445.00 

250.00 

Hours Amount 

12.20 6,954.00 

4.30 1,913.50 

1.10 275.00 

17.60 9,142.50 

457.13 

457.13
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To: John Bailey 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP 
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Page 3o0f 3 

Invoice # 10011622 

Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Date 

12/02/24 

12/02/24 

12/03/24 

12/03/24 

12/03/24 

12/04/24 

12/04/24 

12/04/24 

Name 

Carole M. Amidon 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Carole M. Amidon 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Carole M. Amidon 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Professional Services 

Description 

Prepare estimates. 

Review summary. Update index of materials received. 

Prepare estimates. 

Reviewing programming coding and logic. 

Update index of materials sent and received. 

Prepare estimates. 

Reviewing programming coding and logic. 

Review summary. Update index of materials sent. 

Hours 

4.20 

0.50 

5.30 

2.20 

0.10 

2.70 

2.10 

0.50 

17.60
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

04/08/2024 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Color Photocopies

color 3.00 1.50 1.50

3.00 1.50 1.50
3.00 1.50 1.50

12/10/2024 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Document Reproduction

Copies 241.00 60.25 60.25

241.00 60.25 60.25
241.00 60.25 60.25

Initials: 
Component: Copies

Component: color
Component: Copies
    Initials: 

0.25

    Initials: 
0.50

Initials: 

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

Component: color

Page 1 of 1 113
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

02/29/2024 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 2/29/2024

Westlaw 1.00 46.67 46.67

06/30/2024 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 6/30/24

Westlaw 1.00 21.08 21.08

08/31/2024 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 8/31/24

Westlaw 1.00 393.58 393.58

09/30/2024 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 9/30/24

Westlaw 1.00 383.10 383.10

12/31/2024 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 12/31/24

Westlaw 1.00 88.08 88.08

01/31/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 1/31/2025

Westlaw 1.00 158.64 158.64

02/28/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 2/28/2025

Westlaw 1.00 236.02 236.02

03/31/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 3/31/2025

Westlaw 1.00 84.18 84.18

158.64

236.02

84.18

393.58

383.10

88.08

Component: Westlaw
    Initials: SMK

46.67

21.08
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

04/30/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 4/30/2025

Westlaw 1.00 56.49 56.49

05/31/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 5/31/2025

Westlaw 1.00 559.99 559.99

06/30/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 6/30/2025

Westlaw 1.00 176.87 176.87

07/31/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 7/31/2025

Westlaw 1.00 16.43 16.43

08/31/2025 SMK 11860-002/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-State Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 8/31/2025

Westlaw 1.00 35.61 35.61

13.00 2,256.74 2,256.74
13.00 2,256.74 2,256.74Component: Westlaw

16.43

35.61

Initials: SMK

56.49

559.99

176.87
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Invoice

DATE 1/22/2025

INVOICE 23081

BILL TO

Bailey Kennedy
8984 Spanish Ridge Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89148

ORDERED BY
Ashley Coyne, et al v. LVMPD

TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 2/21/2025

REP
Jon

Total Due

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

CLIENT MATTER

Thank you for your business.  Please make checks payable to HOLO Discovery.
Tax ID:  81-2158838

HOLO Discovery
3016 West Charleston Blvd 

Suite 170
Las Vegas, NV 89102

702.333.4321

ACTIVITY AMOUNTQTY

Description: Combine documents into big PDF chunks

E-Discovery Technician-Per Hour 
Project: 36828, Date: 01/07/2024, Description: Process data

1,137.506.5

Sales Tax 0.00

$1,137.50

$1,137.50

$0.00
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: [DLK/JRB/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD: Hearing: Status Check regarding 

Start: Thu 2/6/2025 9:00 AM 
End: Thu 2/6/2025 10:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 
Required Attendees: Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

Categories: ProLaw - Business 

[DLKARB/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD: Hearing: Status Check regarding Mediation. [Per Judge Hardy in Stipulation and 
Order efiled on 1-6-25); and per Odyssey. 

PLEASE TAKE TO EXIT 

CREDIT OR E&RCT 

CHANGE ONLY AT EXIT 

ti 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: 
Location: 8th JDC, Dept 15 

Start: Mon 6/2/2025 9:00 AM 

End: Mon 6/2/2025 11:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 

Required Attendees: 

[DLK/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on 

Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

[DLK/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement Documents. [Per Stipulation and 

Order to Vacate Hearing on Paintiffs' Motion for Class Certification efiled 3-28-25] 

Jun 82 2825 @9:°27 8M 

TRANSACTION RECORD 

Card Number 2 XXXXXXXXxXxxx5886 

Account : VISA DEBIT 

Trans Type : PURCHASE 

Amount : $6.88 

Auth # > 852480 

Date : Junb2/25 

Time > 89227259 

Reference# : 198128 

352488 Approved 

Douglas Parking 
Monthiy Rates 

Auailabie 

C7VBZ> Bs2-T739Ss 

DouglasParking-com 

Transaction No. 198128 

Ticket No. 6246 

TLane - 3] 

In: 8:33 ei Jun2/<2 

Out: 9°27 am June /25 

1 Rate Se .6P 

Ee piCi CUE $6 ul 

Cat "6.18 

CaRD # pate eee eee BBE 

tatusi ("is _ 
cel Nae LOK 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: [JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement 
Location: 8th JDC, Dept 15 

Start: Wed 7/16/2025 9:00 AM 
End: Wed 7/16/2025 10:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 
Required Attendees: Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

Categories: ProLaw - Business 

[JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement Documents. [Per Judge at 6-2-25 status check 
hearing] Courtroom 11D, Note: Per Odyssey, continued from 6-30-25 to 7-16-25, 9 am, and per Stipulation and Order 
efiled 6-39-25, 
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8/15/25: JRB Parking — Attend Joint Hearing for 
Preliminary Approval of Settlement 

Coyne/LVMPD 
11860-010/002 

*Machine did not print out receipt 

PLEASE TAKE 10 EXIT 

CREDIT OR EXACT 

CHANGE ONLY AT EXIT 

lit 
Issue # 1-885053 

88:38 15 Aug 25 

ty ce COME 
4, MamvO 

123



a 
\ w 

@
4
A
5
4
B
C
4
 

- 

Tower 300 

020398 gas, NV, 300 S. 4th 

Right Exit 08/15/25 09:54 

Receipt 031042 

Short-term parking tkt 

1 - No. 097592 

08/15/25 08:01 

8 135475 09:54 

g riod Od2h4' 

2 $12.00 

os 
ib Total $12.00 

ka x 
$0.00 

Total 
$12.00 

Payment Received 
AID A0000000031010 

APP LABEL VISA CREDIT 
CARD ARNE REAKENAS * 5 9 5 5 

AUTHORIZATION 
30813G 

TOTAL uSD$12 .00 

APPROVED 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: 

Location: 

Start: 

End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 

Required Attendees: 

UAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Motion hearing date/Joint Hearing 

8th JDC, Dept 15 

Fri 8/15/2025 9:00 AM 

Fri 8/15/2025 11:00 AM 

(none) 

Accepted 

ProLaw Agent 

Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

[JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Motion hearing date/oint Hearing before Judge Joe Hardy and USDC Judge Andrew 

Gordon [RE: Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement] Note: Hearing set by Judge Joe Hardy at 7-16-25 

Status Check Hrg. Courtroom 11D. [Per [138] Order Granting [137] Stipulation to Schedule Joint Hearing for Joint 

Motion for Preliminary Settlement Approval - and per Notice from U.S. District Court received 8-12-25] 

wu, _ Pues 

2 #2ined 
fugiife: 

2 &:sac 
apres tte® 
See ed 

92562D Approved 

-- IMPORTANT -~- 

Retain This Copy For Your Records 

see Customer Gopy *** 

Douglas Parking 
Monmthia Rates 

Availabie 

CFH2> BB2-T98e 
DougiasParking-com 

Transaction No. 193533 

Ticket No. 5849 

fLane - 3] 

Inz 8:25 am  fugi5/25 

Qut: 9:53 am Augi5/25 

1 Rate $9.88 

BALANCE DUE $9.86 

CARD $9.68 

CARD # Keenan ee7 913 
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Advanced Resolution Management 
A. RY 6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 

| i Las Vegas, NV 89113 
T: 855-777-4276 

RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr.com 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #; 24666 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 10/14/2024 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 11/21/2024 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

ARM Case #: 2024-823725665 

Administrative Fee $ 875.00 

Full-Day Mediation(Class Action) $ 6,250.00 

Invoice Total:  $ 7,125.00 

LAST DAY TO CANCEL/CONTINUE:; 11/21/2024 
Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 
may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 
taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 
will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 
completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 
neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 
Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $1250 p/h. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 
need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be llable for the neutral's allocated time, 
unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 
Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Bai fer, Fennedy'a Vg AhaAL, o¢ [nue C2 
AG boJ_.90 

A648 5 Balance Quer te kore | 
Re Be0-60/ : "1 mtq 19 

This invoice represents your share of the fees. ( l 8G Q- COQ BLE . } | 

i 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management.
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Advanced Resolution Management 
1 iwAN 6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 
| \ : Las Vegas, NV 89113 

T: 855-777-4276 
RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr,com 

cet nc aE AOR PEALE 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #: 25699 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 1/24/2025 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 2/7/2025 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 
ARM Case #: 2024-823 725665 

Supplemental Bill (Mediation Time Past Reserved Hours) $ 1,875.00 

Invoice Total: $ 1,875.00 

This Invoice is a supplemental bill from the recent mediation session on January 22nd. The billing reflected is 
for the additional hours the mediator dedicated to assist both parties beyond the originally designated time for a 
full-day matter. 

Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 
may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 
taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 
will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 
completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 
neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 
Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $ p/n. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 
need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be llable for the neutral's allocated time, 
unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 
Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

This invoice represents your share of the fees. 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management.
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Advanced Resolution Management 
6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 

Las Vegas, NV 89113 
T: 855-777-4276 

RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr.com 

QP 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #: 26138 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 2/26/2025 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 2/28/2025 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

ARM Case #: 2024-823725665 

Administrative Fee $ 1,000.00 

Half-day Mediation (Class Action) | 50% Portion $ 3,125.00 

Invoice Total: $ 4,125.00 

Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 

may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 

taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 

will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 

completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 

neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 

Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $ p/h. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 

need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be liable for the neutral's allocated time, 

unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 

Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

This invoice. represents your share of the fees, 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management. 
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LMP100 M/P CHECK 
md 

Stegianie Kishi 

From: Stephanie Kishi 

Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 2:40 PM 

To: Karla Llamas 

Cc: Sharon Murnane; Alexis Williams 

Subject: RE: ARM Invoice 26559 

Hi Karla, 

Thank you so much for confirming payment. We will go ahead and get a reimbursement check issued. 

Thanks! 

Stephanie Kishi 

Assistant Legal Administrator 
BAILEY KENNEDY, LLP 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
BAILEY KENNEDY, LLP Operating Account 

31318 

Sgro & Roger 

3/27/2025 
Date Reference Description 

P 3/27/2025 250331 BK Portion of ARM Inv# 26559 
28 00 .00 

lcs les 

104744 

your half. 

Thank you, 

Karla Llamas - Managing Administrator 
kllamas@sgroandroger.com 
Phone: (702) 384-9800 

Fax: (702) 665-4120 
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Page 1 of 6 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA  

 
DANIEL COYNE, individually and on behalf of 
those similarly situated; DAVID DENTON, 
individually and on behalf of those similarly 
situated; and SEAN BOLLIG, individually and on 
behalf of those similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, 
 

Defendant. 

Case No.   2:22-cv-00475-APG-DJA 
 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED 
MEMORANDUM OF COSTS 

 

JOHN R. BAILEY 
Nevada Bar No. 0137 
DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
Nevada Bar No. 1462 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
Nevada Bar No. 10125 
PAUL C. WILLIAMS 
Nevada Bar No. 12524 
JAROD B. PENNIMAN 
Nevada Bar No. 16299 
BAILEYKENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
Telephone:  702.562.8820 
Facsimile:  702.562.8821 
JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com 
JLiebman@BaileyKennedy.com 
PWilliams@BaileyKennedy.com 
JPenniman@BaileyKennedy.com 
 
ANTHONY P. SGRO 
Nevada Bar No. 3811 
ALANNA C. BONDY 
Nevada Bar No. 14830 
SGRO & ROGER 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone:  702.384.9800 
Facsimile:  702.665.4120 
TSgro@SgroandRoger.com 
ABondy@SgroandRoger.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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Page 2 of 6 

PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED MEMORANDUM OF COSTS  

Plaintiffs Daniel Coyne, David Denton, and Sean Bollig (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) submit 

this Verified Memorandum of Costs in support of their Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.   

Plaintiff, through BaileyKennedy, incurred the following recoverable costs in this action: 

1.  CLERK’S FEES  ...................................................................................................................... N/A 

2.  REPORTERS’ FEES  .............................................................................................................. N/A 

3.  JURORS’ FEES & EXPENSES ............................................................................................. N/A 

4.  WITNESS FEES  ..................................................................................................................... N/A 

5.  EXPERT FEES ............................................................................................................$10,392.121 
11/18/2024 Berkeley Research Group - Expert services and fees through 

October 2024 
$864.15 

12/12/2024 Berkeley Research Group - Expert services fees and costs 
for November 2024 

$4,728.15 

01/15/2025 Berkeley Research Group - Expert fees and expenses for 
December 2024 

$4,799.82 

6.  INTERPRETER FEES  ........................................................................................................... N/A 

7.  SERVICE OF PROCESS  ....................................................................................................... N/A 

8.  FEES OF OFFICIAL REPORTER ....................................................................................... N/A  

9.  BOND FEES  ............................................................................................................................ N/A 

10.  BAILIFF/MARSHALL FEES  ............................................................................................. N/A 

11.  TELECOPY FEES ................................................................................................................ N/A 

12.  PHOTOCOPY FEES ....................................................................................................... $72.50 2 
12/10/2024 Document Reproduction – 86 pages at $0.25 per page $21.50 

03/11/2025 Document Reproduction – 12 pages at $0.25 per page $3.00 

03/12/2025 Document Reproduction – 4 pages at $0.25 per page $1.00 

08/13/2025 Document Reproduction – 188 pages at $0.25 per page $47.00 

 
1  True and correct copies of invoices for Expert fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are attached hereto. 
2  A true and correct accounting of all copy charges incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is attached hereto. 
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Page 3 of 6 

13.  LONG DISTANCE FEES ..................................................................................................... N/A 

14.  POSTAGE .............................................................................................................................. N/A 

15.  TRAVEL FEES ...................................................................................................................... N/A 

17.  MESSENGER/COURIER FEES ......................................................................................... N/A 

18.  LEGAL RESEARCH FEES .......................................................................................$2,086.853 
10/31/2023 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 

(PACER) for the month ending 10/31/2023 
$5.20 

11/30/2023 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 11/30/2023 

$48.90 

12/31/2023 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 12/31/2023 

$57.80 

01/31/2024 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 1/31/2024 

$5.30 

02/29/2024 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 2/29/2024 

$1.00 

05/31/2024 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 5/31/2024 

$1.00 

02/28/2025 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 2/28/2025 

$3.90 

04/30/2025 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 4/30/2025 

$40.40 

05/31/2025 Downloads from Public Access to Court Electronic Records 
(PACER) for the month ending 5/31/2025 

$2.80 

10/31/2023 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 10/31/2023 $67.69 

11/30/2023 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 11/30/2023 $416.49 

12/31/2023 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 12/31/2023 $847.21 

01/31/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 01/31/2024 $181.14 

02/29/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 02/29/2024 $58.17 

03/31/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 03/31/2024 $126.37 

05/31/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 05/31/2024 $190.32 

 
3  A true and correct accounting of all Legal Research Fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is attached hereto. 
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06/30/2024 Legal Research Platform for month ending on 6/30/24 $33.16 

19.  ELECTRONIC DISCOVERY FEES ............................................................................$568.754 
01/22/2025 Holo Discovery - Process and combine 23,374 documents 

(totaling 103,312 pages) into 36 large PDFs for ease of 
review 

$568.75 

20.  COURTHOUSE PARKING EXPENSES.......................................................................$14.755 
07/10/2025 Courthouse Parking for John R. Bailey to attend Status 

Conference 
$2.00 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for John R. Bailey to attend joint 
hearing for Preliminary Approval of Settlement 

$2.25 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for Joseph A. Liebman to attend joint 
hearing on Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of 
Settlement 

$4.50 

08/15/2025 Courthouse Parking for Dennis L. Kennedy to attend joint 
hearing on Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of 
Settlement 

$6.00 

23.  MEDIATION-RELATED EXPENSES  ....................................................................$3,161.676 
12/09/2024 Sgro & Roger - Reimbursement for half of Advanced 

Resolution Management's mediation fees. 
$1,349.17 

02/28/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 25699 (Supplemental bill - 
Mediation session for time past reserved hours) 

$468.75 

02/28/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 26138 (Half-day Mediation) 

$1,031.25 

03/27/2025 Bailey Kennedy 50% portion of Advanced Resolution 
Management Invoice No. 26559 (Supplemental Billing) 

$312.50 

Each of the foregoing costs was reasonably and necessarily incurred by Plaintiffs in this 

action.  While each of the foregoing costs may not appear to have directly aided in the successful 

outcome obtained by Plaintiffs, they reference work that can be properly attributed to bringing about 
 

4  A true and correct copy of the invoice for Electronic Discovery Fees incurred by Plaintiffs in this action is 
attached hereto.  
5  True and correct copies of all receipts for Courthouse Parking Expenses incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are 
attached hereto. 
6  True and correct copies of the invoices for Mediation-Related Expenses incurred by Plaintiffs in this action are 
attached hereto. 
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the benefit obtained in this case.  As such, the Court should award Plaintiffs, through 

BaileyKennedy, their total costs in the amount of $16,296.64. 

DATED this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

BAILEYKENNEDY 
 
By:  /s/ Joseph A. Liebman  

JOHN R. BAILEY 
DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
PAUL C. WILLIAMS 
JAROD B. PENNIMAN 
 
SGRO & ROGER 
ANTHONY P. SGRO 
ALANNA C. BONDY 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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DECLARATION OF JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ VERIFIED 
MEMORANDUM OF COSTS 

I, Joseph A. Liebman, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of BaileyKennedy, counsel of record for 

Plaintiffs in the case entitled Daniel Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, 

Case No. 2:22-cv-00475-APG-DJA, pending before this Court.  I have personal knowledge of and 

am competent to testify to the facts contained in this declaration.  I have made this declaration in 

support of Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs. 

2. The items contained in Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief as they relate to costs and expenses incurred 

through my firm. Each of the costs identified in Plaintiffs’ Verified Memorandum of Costs incurred 

through my firm were reasonably and necessarily incurred in this action.  

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

EXECUTED on this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

 
 /s/ Joseph A. Liebman            
 JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
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o>, 
8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE B Al L E Y “~ 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302 ALICE O'HEARN 

‘TELEPHONE 702.562.8820 KENN EDY DiREcr DIAL 

FACSIMILE 702.562.8821 702.851.0040 

www. BAILEYKENNEDY.COM ATTORNEYS AT LAW AOHEARN@BAILEYKENNEDY.COM 

November 18, 2024 

Via Email: TSgro@sgroandroger.com 

Anthony P. Sgro, Esq. 

Sgro & Roger 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 

Re: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Dear Mr. Sgro: 

Attached is an invoice from Berkeley Research Group, LLC for professional services 

rendered through October 31, 2024, in the above-referenced matter. We will pay the bill in full, 

and we ask that you reimburse us your half ($864.15). Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Alice O'Hearn 
Legal Administrator 

ANO\ano 

Attachment
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John Bailey November 18, 2024 

Bailey Kennedy, LLP Client-Project: 030548-054410 

8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Invoice #: 10007886 
Las Vegas, NV 89148 ‘ Tax ID: 27-1451273 

Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

Professional Services $ 1,646.00 USD 

Expenses Incurred 82.30 

CURRENT CHARGES $ 1,728.30 USD 

PAYMENT IS DUE BY December 18, 2024 

Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com. 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to: 

Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 

SWIFT: PNCCUS33 i ae fe ol a 
ABA #: 031207607 AS, TA 78267-6198 
Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC Please remit express/overnight payment to: 

Account #: 8026286672 PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
Reference: 10007886 LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158 

1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 

Please send remittance advice details to: 

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com 

cc: 

Alanna Bondy 

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com 

BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS: 2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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To: John Bailey Page 2 of 3 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP Invoice # 10007886 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Rate Hours Amount 

Director 

Carole M. Amidon 570.00 2.80 — 1,596.00 

Case Assistant 

Elizabeth L. Thies 250.00 0.20 50.00 

Total Professional Services 3.00 1,646.00 

EXPENSES 

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 82.30 

Total Expenses 82.30
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To: John Bailey Page 3 of 3 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP Invoice # 10007886 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through October 31, 2024 

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Date Name Description Hours 

10/14/24 Carole M. Amidon Review documents. Conference call with counsel. 2.50 

10/14/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Prepare index of materials received. 0.20 

10/15/24 Carole M. Amidon Conference call with counsel. 0.30 

Professional Services 3.00
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BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS:  2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

John Bailey
Bailey Kennedy, LLP
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89148
 
Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com

December 12, 2024
Client-Project: 030548-054410

Invoice #: 10009637
Tax ID: 27-1451273

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
 
Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

 

Professional Services $ 9,006.00 USD

Expenses Incurred 450.30

CURRENT CHARGES $ 9,456.30 USD

 

 
PAYMENT IS DUE BY January 11, 2025

 
Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com.
 

 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to:
Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC

PO BOX 676158
DALLAS, TX 75267-6158
 
Please remit express/overnight payment to:
PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC
LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158
1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108
RICHARDSON, TX 75081

SWIFT: PNCCUS33

ABA #: 031207607

Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC

Account #: 8026286672

Reference: 10009637

 

Please send remittance advice details to:

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com

 

cc:
Alanna Bondy

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com
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To: John Bailey
c/o: Bailey Kennedy, LLP
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Page 2 of 3
Invoice # 10009637

Client-Project: 030548-054410

Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Rate Hours Amount

Director
Carole M. Amidon 570.00 13.30 7,581.00

Managing Consultant
Noel M. Williams 425.00 2.00 850.00

Case Assistant
Elizabeth L. Thies 250.00 2.30 575.00

Total Professional Services 17.60 9,006.00

EXPENSES

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 450.30

Total Expenses 450.30
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To: John Bailey
c/o: Bailey Kennedy, LLP
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Page 3 of 3
Invoice # 10009637

Client-Project: 030548-054410

 
Services Rendered Through November 30, 2024

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Date Name Description Hours

11/05/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.40

11/06/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and documents. 2.60

11/14/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.10

11/15/24 Noel M. Williams Research OES data. 2.00

11/18/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. 4.20

11/19/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. 2.10

11/19/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Review event shifts spreadsheet. 1.70

11/20/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information. Prepare requested information. 2.10

11/20/24 Elizabeth L. Thies Update index of materials received. 0.10

11/26/24 Carole M. Amidon Review case information and data. Prepare requested information. 2.30

Professional Services 17.60
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>, 
8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE B A | L EY “~ 
Las VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302 ALICE O'HEARN 

‘TELEPHONE 702.562.8820 KENN EDY DIRECT DIAL 

FACSIMILE 702.562.8821 702.851.0040 

www. BAILEYKENNEDY.COM ATTORNEYS AT LAW AOHEARN@BAILEYKENNEDY.COM 

January 16, 2025 

Via Email: TSgro@sgroandroger.com 

Anthony P. Sgro, Esq. 

Sgro & Roger 
2901 El Camino Avenue, Suite 204 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 

Re: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Dear Mr. Sgro: 

Attached is an invoice from Berkeley Research Group, LLC for professional services 

rendered through December 31, 2024, in the above-referenced matter. We will pay the bill in 
full, and we ask that you reimburse us your half ($4,799.81). Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Xue Swe 
Alice O'Hearn 

Legal Administrator 

ANO\ano 

Attachment
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John Bailey January 15, 2025 
Bailey Kennedy, LLP Client-Project: 030548-054410 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Invoice #: 10011622 Las Vegas, NV 89148 Tax ID: 27-1451273 

Via Email: JBailey@BaileyKennedy.com 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

Professional Services $ 9,142.50 USD 
Expenses Incurred 457.13 

CURRENT CHARGES $ 9,599.63 USD 

PAYMENT IS DUE BY February 14, 2025 

Please direct questions regarding this invoice to: Carole M. Amidon at camidon@thinkbrg.com. 

Please remit wire/ACH payment to: Please remit check payment to: 
Bank Name: PNC BANK, N.A. BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
SWIFT: PNCCUS33 ee oe ee 7616 
ABA it: 031207607 AS, TX 75267-6158 
Account Name: BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC Please remit express/overnight payment to: 

Account #: 8026286672 PNC BANK C/O BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 
Reference: 10011622 LOCKBOX NUMBER 676158 

1200 E CAMPBELL RD, STE 108 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 

Please send remittance advice details to: 

remitadvice@thinkbrg.com 

cc: 

Alanna Bondy 

Via Email: abondy@sgroandroger.com 

BRG CORPORATE ADDRESS: 2200 POWELL STREET - SUITE 1200 | EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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To: John Bailey 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP 

RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Page 2 of 3 

Invoice # 10011622 

Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Director 

Carole M. Amidon 

Managing Consultant 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Case Assistant 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Total Professional Services 

EXPENSES 

Internal Expenses: Data, IT Services, Telecom, Supplies, Copies 

Total Expenses 

570.00 

445.00 

250.00 

Hours Amount 

12.20 6,954.00 

4.30 1,913.50 

1.10 275.00 

17.60 9,142.50 

457.13 

457.13
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To: John Bailey 

clo: Bailey Kennedy, LLP 
RE: Daniel Coyne, et al. v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

Page 3o0f 3 

Invoice # 10011622 

Client-Project: 030548-054410 

Services Rendered Through December 31, 2024 

DETAIL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Date 

12/02/24 

12/02/24 

12/03/24 

12/03/24 

12/03/24 

12/04/24 

12/04/24 

12/04/24 

Name 

Carole M. Amidon 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Carole M. Amidon 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Carole M. Amidon 

Jennifer Lambdin 

Elizabeth L. Thies 

Professional Services 

Description 

Prepare estimates. 

Review summary. Update index of materials received. 

Prepare estimates. 

Reviewing programming coding and logic. 

Update index of materials sent and received. 

Prepare estimates. 

Reviewing programming coding and logic. 

Review summary. Update index of materials sent. 

Hours 

4.20 

0.50 

5.30 

2.20 

0.10 

2.70 

2.10 

0.50 

17.60
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

12/10/2024 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Document Reproduction

Copies 86.00 21.50 21.50

03/11/2025 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Document Reproduction

Copies 12.00 3.00 3.00

03/12/2025 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Document Reproduction

Copies 4.00 1.00 1.00

08/13/2025 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Document Reproduction

Copies 188.00 47.00 47.00

290.00 72.50 72.50
290.00 72.50 72.50Component: Copies

0.25

0.25

Initials: 

    Initials: 
0.25

0.25

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

Component: Copies

Page 1 of 1 150
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

10/31/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 10/31/2023

Pacer 52.00 5.20 5.20

11/30/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 11/30/2023

Pacer 489.00 48.90 48.90

12/31/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 12/31/2023

Pacer 578.00 57.80 57.80

01/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 1/31/2024

Pacer 53.00 5.30 5.30

02/29/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 2/29/2024

Pacer 10.00 1.00 1.00

05/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 5/31/2024

Pacer 10.00 1.00 1.000.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

Component: Pacer
    Initials: SMK

0.10

0.10
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

02/28/2025 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 2/28/2025

Pacer 39.00 3.90 3.90

04/30/2025 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 4/30/2025

Pacer 404.00 40.40 40.40

05/31/2025 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Downloads from Public Access to Court 
Electronic Records (PACER) for the 
month ending 5/31/2025

Pacer 28.00 2.80 2.80

1,663.00 166.30 166.30
1,663.00 166.30 166.30

0.10

Initials: SMK
Component: Pacer

0.10

0.10
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

10/31/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
On-line Legal Research

Westlaw 1.00 67.69 67.69

11/30/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
On-line Legal Research

Westlaw 1.00 416.49 416.49

12/31/2023 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
On-line Legal Research

Westlaw 1.00 847.21 847.21

01/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
On-line Legal Research

Westlaw 1.00 181.14 181.14

02/29/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 2/29/2024

Westlaw 1.00 58.17 58.17

03/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 3/31/24

Westlaw 1.00 126.37 126.37

05/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 5/31/24

Westlaw 1.00 32.04 32.04

05/31/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 5/31/24

Westlaw 1.00 158.28 158.28

06/30/2024 SMK 11860-001/ Coyne, Daniel
LVMPD Class Action-Federal Court
Legal Research Platform for month 
ending on 6/30/24

Westlaw 1.00 33.16 33.16

158.28

33.16

58.17

126.37

32.04

416.49

847.21

181.14

Component: Westlaw
    Initials: SMK

67.69
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Date Prof Matter ID/Client Sort
Matter Description
Narrative

Activity Code Component
Task Code

Units Value Ext.
Amt.

Bailey Kennedy, LLP
Listing

Price

9.00 1,920.55 1,920.55
9.00 1,920.55 1,920.55Component: Westlaw

Initials: SMK
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Invoice

DATE 1/22/2025

INVOICE 23081

BILL TO

Bailey Kennedy
8984 Spanish Ridge Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89148

ORDERED BY
Ashley Coyne, et al v. LVMPD

TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 2/21/2025

REP
Jon

Total Due

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

CLIENT MATTER

Thank you for your business.  Please make checks payable to HOLO Discovery.
Tax ID:  81-2158838

HOLO Discovery
3016 West Charleston Blvd 

Suite 170
Las Vegas, NV 89102

702.333.4321

ACTIVITY AMOUNTQTY

Description: Combine documents into big PDF chunks

E-Discovery Technician-Per Hour 
Project: 36828, Date: 01/07/2024, Description: Process data

1,137.506.5

Sales Tax 0.00

$1,137.50

$1,137.50

$0.00
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: [DLK/JRB/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD: Hearing: Status Check regarding 

Start: Thu 2/6/2025 9:00 AM 
End: Thu 2/6/2025 10:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 
Required Attendees: Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

Categories: ProLaw - Business 

[DLKARB/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD: Hearing: Status Check regarding Mediation. [Per Judge Hardy in Stipulation and 
Order efiled on 1-6-25); and per Odyssey. 

PLEASE TAKE TO EXIT 

CREDIT OR E&RCT 

CHANGE ONLY AT EXIT 

ti 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: 
Location: 8th JDC, Dept 15 

Start: Mon 6/2/2025 9:00 AM 

End: Mon 6/2/2025 11:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 

Required Attendees: 

[DLK/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on 

Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

[DLK/JAL/PCW/JBP] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement Documents. [Per Stipulation and 

Order to Vacate Hearing on Paintiffs' Motion for Class Certification efiled 3-28-25] 

Jun 82 2825 @9:°27 8M 

TRANSACTION RECORD 

Card Number 2 XXXXXXXXxXxxx5886 

Account : VISA DEBIT 

Trans Type : PURCHASE 

Amount : $6.88 

Auth # > 852480 

Date : Junb2/25 

Time > 89227259 

Reference# : 198128 

352488 Approved 

Douglas Parking 
Monthiy Rates 

Auailabie 

C7VBZ> Bs2-T739Ss 

DouglasParking-com 

Transaction No. 198128 

Ticket No. 6246 

TLane - 3] 

In: 8:33 ei Jun2/<2 

Out: 9°27 am June /25 

1 Rate Se .6P 

Ee piCi CUE $6 ul 

Cat "6.18 

CaRD # pate eee eee BBE 

tatusi ("is _ 
cel Nae LOK 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: [JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement 
Location: 8th JDC, Dept 15 

Start: Wed 7/16/2025 9:00 AM 
End: Wed 7/16/2025 10:00 AM 

Recurrence: (none) 

Meeting Status: Accepted 

Organizer: ProLaw Agent 
Required Attendees: Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

Categories: ProLaw - Business 

[JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Status Check Hearing on Settlement Documents. [Per Judge at 6-2-25 status check 
hearing] Courtroom 11D, Note: Per Odyssey, continued from 6-30-25 to 7-16-25, 9 am, and per Stipulation and Order 
efiled 6-39-25, 
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8/15/25: JRB Parking — Attend Joint Hearing for 
Preliminary Approval of Settlement 

Coyne/LVMPD 
11860-010/002 

*Machine did not print out receipt 

PLEASE TAKE 10 EXIT 

CREDIT OR EXACT 

CHANGE ONLY AT EXIT 

lit 
Issue # 1-885053 

88:38 15 Aug 25 

ty ce COME 
4, MamvO 
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a 
\ w 

@
4
A
5
4
B
C
4
 

- 

Tower 300 

020398 gas, NV, 300 S. 4th 

Right Exit 08/15/25 09:54 

Receipt 031042 

Short-term parking tkt 

1 - No. 097592 

08/15/25 08:01 

8 135475 09:54 

g riod Od2h4' 

2 $12.00 

os 
ib Total $12.00 

ka x 
$0.00 

Total 
$12.00 

Payment Received 
AID A0000000031010 

APP LABEL VISA CREDIT 
CARD ARNE REAKENAS * 5 9 5 5 

AUTHORIZATION 
30813G 

TOTAL uSD$12 .00 

APPROVED 
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Sharon Murnane 

Subject: 

Location: 

Start: 

End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 

Required Attendees: 

UAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Motion hearing date/Joint Hearing 

8th JDC, Dept 15 

Fri 8/15/2025 9:00 AM 

Fri 8/15/2025 11:00 AM 

(none) 

Accepted 

ProLaw Agent 

Jarod B. Penniman; Joseph Liebman; Susan Russo; Dennis Kennedy; John Bailey; Sharon 

Murnane; Jennifer Kennedy; Karen Rodman; Ashley LaCroix; Paul Williams 

[JAL] Coyne-LVMPD (State Crt): Motion hearing date/oint Hearing before Judge Joe Hardy and USDC Judge Andrew 

Gordon [RE: Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement] Note: Hearing set by Judge Joe Hardy at 7-16-25 

Status Check Hrg. Courtroom 11D. [Per [138] Order Granting [137] Stipulation to Schedule Joint Hearing for Joint 

Motion for Preliminary Settlement Approval - and per Notice from U.S. District Court received 8-12-25] 

wu, _ Pues 

2 #2ined 
fugiife: 

2 &:sac 
apres tte® 
See ed 

92562D Approved 

-- IMPORTANT -~- 

Retain This Copy For Your Records 

see Customer Gopy *** 

Douglas Parking 
Monmthia Rates 

Availabie 

CFH2> BB2-T98e 
DougiasParking-com 

Transaction No. 193533 

Ticket No. 5849 

fLane - 3] 

Inz 8:25 am  fugi5/25 

Qut: 9:53 am Augi5/25 

1 Rate $9.88 

BALANCE DUE $9.86 

CARD $9.68 

CARD # Keenan ee7 913 
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Advanced Resolution Management 
A. RY 6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 

| i Las Vegas, NV 89113 
T: 855-777-4276 

RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr.com 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #; 24666 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 10/14/2024 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 11/21/2024 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

ARM Case #: 2024-823725665 

Administrative Fee $ 875.00 

Full-Day Mediation(Class Action) $ 6,250.00 

Invoice Total:  $ 7,125.00 

LAST DAY TO CANCEL/CONTINUE:; 11/21/2024 
Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 
may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 
taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 
will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 
completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 
neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 
Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $1250 p/h. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 
need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be llable for the neutral's allocated time, 
unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 
Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Bai fer, Fennedy'a Vg AhaAL, o¢ [nue C2 
AG boJ_.90 

A648 5 Balance Quer te kore | 
Re Be0-60/ : "1 mtq 19 

This invoice represents your share of the fees. ( l 8G Q- COQ BLE . } | 

i 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management.
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Advanced Resolution Management 
1 iwAN 6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 
| \ : Las Vegas, NV 89113 

T: 855-777-4276 
RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr,com 

cet nc aE AOR PEALE 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #: 25699 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 1/24/2025 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 2/7/2025 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 
ARM Case #: 2024-823 725665 

Supplemental Bill (Mediation Time Past Reserved Hours) $ 1,875.00 

Invoice Total: $ 1,875.00 

This Invoice is a supplemental bill from the recent mediation session on January 22nd. The billing reflected is 
for the additional hours the mediator dedicated to assist both parties beyond the originally designated time for a 
full-day matter. 

Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 
may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 
taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 
will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 
completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 
neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 
Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $ p/n. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 
need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be llable for the neutral's allocated time, 
unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 
Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

This invoice represents your share of the fees. 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management.
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Advanced Resolution Management 
6980 S. Cimarron Road, Ste. 210 

Las Vegas, NV 89113 
T: 855-777-4276 

RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT www.armadr.com 

QP 

INVOICE 

Bill To: 

Alanna C. Bondy, Esq. Invoice #: 26138 
Sgro & Roger Invoice Date: 2/26/2025 
2901 El Camino Ave. Suite 204 Due Date: 2/28/2025 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 ARM Tax ID: 47-5337146 

Case Name: Coyne, et al. vs. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 

ARM Case #: 2024-823725665 

Administrative Fee $ 1,000.00 

Half-day Mediation (Class Action) | 50% Portion $ 3,125.00 

Invoice Total: $ 4,125.00 

Please remit payment to our office no later than close of business by the above date. Failure to pay by the due date 

may result in the cancellation of your matter. ARM will notify the parties in writing if such action has been 

taken. Please note that counsel, not the represented party, has contracted for the neutral's services. Accordingly, counsel 

will be held responsible for payment of all charges associated with this matter. If you are not represented by counsel, you 
are still agreeing to this contract for the neutral's services. Should the case take less than the reserved time to be 

completed, there will be no refunds. The hourly/daily rates associated with your matter vary from neutral to neutral. Our 

neutrals are independent contractors who set their own rates. Ask your case manager for a copy of your neutral's Fee 

Schedule. Additional time will be billed at $ p/h. 

ARM's Cancellation/Rescheduling Policy: you must give written notice to our office per the timeframes below if you 

need to cancel/reschedule your matter. The cancelling/continuing party will be liable for the neutral's allocated time, 

unless otherwise agreed upon. To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

Half-day case: 14 days’ notice Full-day case: 21 days’ notice 

Multi-party case: 30 days’ notice Multi-day case: 45 days’ notice 

To avoid additional fees, please cancel/continue by the date above. 

This invoice. represents your share of the fees, 
Please make checks out to Advanced Resolution Management. 
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LMP100 M/P CHECK 
md 

Stegianie Kishi 

From: Stephanie Kishi 

Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 2:40 PM 

To: Karla Llamas 

Cc: Sharon Murnane; Alexis Williams 

Subject: RE: ARM Invoice 26559 

Hi Karla, 

Thank you so much for confirming payment. We will go ahead and get a reimbursement check issued. 

Thanks! 

Stephanie Kishi 

Assistant Legal Administrator 
BAILEY KENNEDY, LLP 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
BAILEY KENNEDY, LLP Operating Account 

31318 

Sgro & Roger 

3/27/2025 
Date Reference Description 

P 3/27/2025 250331 BK Portion of ARM Inv# 26559 
28 00 .00 

lcs les 

104744 

your half. 

Thank you, 

Karla Llamas - Managing Administrator 
kllamas@sgroandroger.com 
Phone: (702) 384-9800 

Fax: (702) 665-4120 
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